

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:20-cv-02167 (TJK)
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
THE INTERIOR, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF NATIONS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS DEFENDANT
CHAIRMAN SHOTTON'S COUNTERCLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Defendant Chairman Shotton’s Counterclaim Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(1) Under Tribal Sovereign Immunity. 5

 A. Plaintiff Nations Never Waived Their Tribal Sovereign Immunity in any Agreement or Tribal-State Compact. 6

 B. Plaintiff Nations Did Not Waive Immunity from Defendant Chairman Shotton’s Counterclaim by Filing this Action. 9

 1. A Tribe’s Decision to Go to Court Does Not Waive Immunity from Counterclaims..... 9

 2. Decisions from Other Circuits Do Not Establish That the Filing of a Declaratory Judgment Claim Waives Tribal Sovereign Immunity from Counterclaims. 13

 a. Decisions from the Ninth Circuit Do Not Hold Plaintiff Nations Waived Their Immunity Here. 14

 b. Decisions from Other Districts in Other Circuits, Holding That the Filing of a Declaratory Judgment Action Waives Tribal Sovereign Immunity from Certain Counterclaims, are Unpersuasive..... 19

 3. This Claim Does Not Sound in Recoupment..... 23

 C. Congress Has Not Abrogated Tribal Sovereign Immunity for Defendant Chairman Shotton’s Counterclaim. 25

II. Defendant Chairman Shotton’s Counterclaim Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(B)(6) As Redundant Of His Own Affirmative Defense And Of Plaintiffs’ Claims...... 27

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao,
508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007)3

Aholelei v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
488 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2007)18

Ak-Chin Indian Cmty. v. Maricopa-Stanfield Irr. & Drainage Dist.,
No. CV-20-00489-PHX-JJT, 2021 WL 2805609 (D. Ariz. July 6, 2021).....21, 23

Alaska Logistics, LLC v. Newtok Vill. Council,
357 F. Supp. 3d 916 (D. Alaska 2019)15

Am. Farm Bureau v. EPA,
121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000)1

Am. Indian Agric. Credit Consortium, Inc. v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe,
780 F.2d 1374 (8th Cir. 1985)16

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....2, 30

Baker v. Dir., U.S. Parole Comm’n,
916 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....30

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....2

Best v. Kelly,
39 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....30

Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band,
832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016) 18-19, 20

Bolduc v. Beal Bank, SSB,
167 F.3d 667 (1st Cir. 1999).....24

Bowdler v. Billings-Chapin Co.,
47 App. D.C. 164 (D.C. Cir. 1917).....24

Bryant v. Pepco,
730 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2010)2

C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe,
532 U.S. 411 (2001).....18, 25

Carabillo v. ULLICO, Inc.,
357 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2004)30

Cato v. United States,
Civ. No. A. 93-0312, 1993 WL 260698 (D.D.C. June 30, 1993).....25

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Cal. State Bd. of Equalization,
757 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir.), *rev'd on other grounds*, 474 U.S. 9 (1985).....17

Cherokee Nation v. Stitt,
475 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (W.D. Okla. 2020).....27

Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe v. Okla. Tax Comm'n,
888 F.2d 1303 (10th Cir. 1989), *rev'd in part on other grounds*, 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....10, 24

Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Oklahoma,
881 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied* 139 S. Ct. 3757

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC,
316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....27

City Stores Co. v. Lerner Shops of D.C., Inc.,
410 F.2d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....13

Coal. for Underground Expansion v. Mineta,
333 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 1-2

Connecticut v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
344 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018).....2

Contour Spa at Hard Rock, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe,
692 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012)19

Democracy Forward Found. v. White House Office of Am. Innovation,
356 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2019).....6

Doe v. Civility,
635 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1980).....25

Dushane v. Benedict,
120 U.S. 630 (1887).....24

E.F.W. v. St. Stephen's Indian High Sch.,
264 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2001)6

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....3

Eppes v. U.S. Cap. Police Bd.,
719 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2010).....1

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....26, 30, 31

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994).....5

Fontaine v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
42 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D.D.C. 2014).....30

Frederick v. United States,
386 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1967)23

Hanes Corp. v. Millard,
 531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976), *superseded by statute on other grounds as
 recognized in Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consol. Rail Corp.*, 892 F.2d
 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1990)31

Harris v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation,
 No. 11-CV-654-GKF-FHM, 2012 WL 2279340 (N.D. Okla. June 18, 2012)7

Hartford Mut. Ins. Co. v. New Ledroit Park Bldg. Co.,
 313 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2018)30

Hurt v. U.S. Ct. of Appeals,
 264 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (per curiam)30

In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.,
 221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016)3

In re Korean Air Lines Disaster,
 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987)13

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA,
 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)1, 2

Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus,
 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982)23

Johnson v. Comm’n on Pres. Debates,
 202 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2106)2

Kennedy v. Rabinowitz,
 318 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1963)26

Kialegee Tribal Town v. Zinke,
 330 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D.D.C. 2018)1, 2, 26

King v. Barbour,
 240 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2017)23

Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,
 523 U.S. 751 (1998)6

Kirkham v. Soc’ é Air Fr.,
 429 F.3d 288 (D.C. Cir. 2005)5, 9

Klute v. Shinseki,
 797 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2011)30

Lapides v. Board of Regents,
 535 U.S. 613 (2002)18

Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. & Coordination Unit,
 507 U.S. 163 (1993)1

Lightfoot v. District of Columbia,
 448 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2006)13

Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell,
87 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2015)26

Malibu Media, LLC v. Parsons,
No. CV 12-1331 (BAH), 2013 WL 12324463 (D.D.C. May 31, 2013)29, 31

McClendon v. United States,
885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989)16, 20

McNutt v. GM Acceptance Corp.,
298 U.S. 178 (1936)1, 2

Mesa Power Grp., LLC v. Gov’t of Can.,
255 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2017)13

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014)3, 25, 26

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota,
152 F.R.D. 580 (D. Minn. 1993)29

Miner Elec., Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation,
505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007)6

Moore v. Motz,
437 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2006)30

Morgan v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
304 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2016)5

Muhammad v. Comanche Nation Casino,
No. CIV-09-968-D, 2010 WL 4365568 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2010)7

Munaco v. United States,
522 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2008)26

N. Am. Butterfly Ass’n v. Wolf,
977 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 2-3

Nashville Lodging Co. v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
59 F.3d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1995)23

Nat’l City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China,
348 U.S. 356 (1955)12

Nat’l Postal Prof’l Nurses v. USPS,
461 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2006)2

Nemariam v. Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia,
491 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2007)5, 9

Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Dombeck,
107 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1997)13

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,
498 U.S. 505 (1991) *passim*

Oneida Tribe v. Village of Hobart,
500 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (E.D. Wis. 2007).....13, 21, 22

Ord v. District of Columbia, 587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....1

Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band,
884 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1989)8, 9

Plains Com. Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008).....22

Pricer v. Deutsche Bank,
842 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2012)30

Quinault Indian Nation v. Pearson ex rel. Estate of Comenout,
868 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017) *passim*

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Val-U Constr. Co. of S.D.,
50 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1995)23

Rupp v. Omaha Indian Tribe,
45 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1995)20, 21

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....3, 8, 9, 25

Santana v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation ex rel. River Spirit Casino,
508 F. App'x 821 (10th Cir. 2013)7

Sarkis' Cafe, Inc. v. Sarkis in the Park, LLC,
55 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (N.D. Ill. 2014) 28-29

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....2

Schmidt v. U.S. Cap. Police Bd.,
826 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2011)1

Schneider v. Dumbarton Devs., Inc.,
767 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1985)11

Sheffer v. Buffalo Run Casino, PTE, Inc.,
2013 OK 77, 315 P.3d 359.....7

Sohappy v. Smith,
302 F. Supp. 899 (D. Or. 1969)14, 15

Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000)1

Squaxin Island Tribe v. Washington,
781 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1986)17

Stone v. Holder,
859 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2012)25, 26

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002).....2

Tamiami Partners, Ltd. ex rel. Tamiami Dev. Corp. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,
63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995)8, 9

Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Eng’g,
476 U.S. 877 (1986).....22

Tohono O’odham Nation v. Ducey,
174 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Ariz. 2016)13, 20, 21

Treat v. Stitt, 2021 OK 3, 481 P.3d 240.....8

Tri-State Hosp. Supply Corp. v. United States,
341 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....5

United States ex rel. Settlemire v. District of Columbia,
198 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....1

United States v. Assoc’d Air Transp., Inc.,
256 F.2d 857 (5th Cir. 1958)13

United States v. Intrados/Int’l Mgmt. Grp.,
277 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2003).....24

United States v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.,
856 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2012).....23

United States v. King,
395 U.S. 1 (1969).....26

United States v. Oregon,
657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981) *passim*

United States v. Ownbey Enters., Inc.,
780 F. Supp. 817 (N.D. Ga. 1991).....24

United States v. Royal Geropsychiatric Servs., Inc.,
8 F. Supp. 2d 690 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....13

United States v. Shaw,
309 U.S. 495 (1940).....12, 16

United States v. Taunah,
730 F.2d 1360 (10th Cir. 1984)21

United States v. The Thekla,
266 U.S. 328 (1924).....12

United States v. Tsosie,
92 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 1996)21

United States v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
309 U.S. 506 (1940).....3, 10, 12

United States v. Washington,
853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017)24

* *Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah*,
790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Walton v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
553 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2008) 25-26

Ward v. D.C. Dep’t of Youth Rehab. Servs.,
768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011)3

Washington v. Confederated Bands,
439 U.S. 463 (1979).....22

Washington v. Wash. State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n,
443 U.S. 658 (1979).....15

* *Wichita & Affiliated Tribes v. Hodel*,
788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986) *passim*

Wyandotte Nation v. Kansas City,
200 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Kan. 2002)22

Z St. v. Koskinen,
791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015)1

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)26

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A)27

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)26, 27

28 U.S.C. § 13314, 25

28 U.S.C. § 13624, 25, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3)30

28 U.S.C. § 144118, 19

Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202 *passim*

Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 1221(C)(1)8

Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953)22

RULES AND REGULATIONS

66 Fed. Reg. 30,748 (June 7, 2001)8

69 Fed. Reg. 34,686 (June 22, 2004)8

75 Fed. Reg. 61,511 (Oct. 5, 2010)8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)1, 5, 30, 31

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 2, 27, 30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h)(3)	30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)	30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 13(a)	12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 13(d)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	27
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	24
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., 2012 ed.)	22
<i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Rennard Strickland et al. eds., 1982 ed.)	22
<i>Indian Gaming Compacts</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Interior	6
<i>New Oxford American English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010)	27
<i>Tribal Compacts and Agreements</i> , Okla. Sec’y of State	6
